NO. 162

Patent Case No. 21778YP

# U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

|   | TO THE DIRECTOR   | R OF THE UNITED S   | TATES PATE  | NT ANI   | D TRADEMARK OFFICE:<br>TS OR COPY THEREOF.  |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|---|--|---|--|--|--|
| 1.  | Conveying party(ie:   | 3);   |   | 2.   | Nature of conveyance:   |  |  |  |
| Name(s)   |   | ExecutionDate   | <u>(s)</u>  | 区  | Assignment Security Agreement   |  |  |  |
| Sandro Belveder   | <u>e</u>  | June 3, 2005  |   |  | Merger Change of Name   |  |  |  |
| Thomas A. Miller  | <u> </u>  | June 7, 2005  |   |  | Other:  |  |  |  |
| David J. Witter   |   | June 7, 2005  |   |  |   |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   | 3. N   | Name and address of receiving party(les):   |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   | Nai  | me: ATON PHARMA, TNC.   |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   |  | ernal Address:  |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   | Street Address: 33 Avehue Louis Pasteur_   |   |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   | Cit  | y & State: <u>Boston, Massachusetts</u>   |  |  |  |
| _   |   |   |   | Zip  | p/Postal Code: _02115   |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s)  | of conveying party(ies) att   | rached? Yes   | No  |  | Iditional name(s) & Yes X No  |  |  |  |
| and titled: HISTONE: (b) If this documents  5. Name & address | ment is being filed together s of party to whom correspondents should be mailed:  PATENT DEPARTMENT MERCK & CO., INC. | ORS er with a new applic                                      | eation, the ex  | ecutionationation of the (3 Enclose The (5 Enclose The (5 Enclose Encl | on date of the application is:  al numbers attached? Yes No  f applications & patents involved:  7 CFR 3.41)              |  |  |  |
| City & State:   | P.O. BOX 2000 RY60<br>RAHWAY, N.J. ZI   |   | 0   | be re  | equired or to credit any overpayment.   |  |  |  |
|   |   |   | -   |  | ount number: <u>13-2755</u> .   |  |  |  |
| O 84646   |   | DO NOT 08   | E THIS SPA  | UE.  |   |  |  |  |
| copy of the orig<br><u>Li Su</u>                              | my knowledge and beli<br>ginal document.  | ef, the foregoing   | information   | is tru   | ue and correct and any attached copy is a true  June 4, 2007  Signature  Date   |  |  |  |
|   |   | ages including c  | over sheet,   | attacl   | chments, and documents: 6   |  |  |  |
| OTE: Send to Mail   |   | ~   |   |  | atent and Trademark Office at (571) 273-01  |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |   |  | TRANSMISSION  |  |  |  |
| hereby certify the addressed to: Din Trademark Office         | at this correspondence is being dector of the U.S. Patent and Tra   | ranannan sawan manunitan kan kir bilik di Kirik di Kirik di K | W A 7 II Y D A D A R II II R D A 2-2-1-1-1 R P A 2-2-1 II   | librari dikar karasan  | with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope<br>22313-1450, or facsimile transmitted to the U.S. Patent and |  |  |  |
| Name (Print/Ty  | pe) Stephanie Ricardo   |   | In Dean Conductor of the Control of |  |   |  |  |  |
| Signature   | Stophonie   | Dicourt   |   | Date   | June 4, 2007  |  |  |  |

PATENT 21<u>778Y</u>

Attorney Docket No.

11/629,448

U.S. Serial No.

Filing Date

Filing Date <u>12/13/2006</u>

PCT Appl. No.

PCT/US05/025137 7/15/2005

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, I, Sandro Belvedere

Corso Cavour, 16, 37121 Verona, Italy; of

hereby sell, assign and transfer to ATON PHARMA, INC., a wholly owned subsidiary of MERCK & CO., INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, and having an office at 33 Avenue Louis Pasteur, City of Boston, State of Massachusetts, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

#### HISTONE DEACETYLASE INHIBITORS

described in an application for Patents having Attorney Docket Number 21778Y and in application(s) Serial No. 60/589,079 (is applicable), filed on filed on : Serial No. filed on 07/19/2004; Serial No. and all the rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues and continuations of said application for Patents, including any foreign application derived therefrom, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof

I request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignce but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, I hereby authorize my attorney, Li Su of the said MERCK & CO., INC., to insert the Serial No.(s), PCT Appl. No.(s), and Filing Date(s) of said application(s) when known.

PATENT Page 1 of 2 **REEL: 019378 FRAME: 0706** 

|           |              | 2:54PM           | MERCK&CO 73                 | 2 594         | 4720         |         |                | NO.                   | 162         | P. 4              |               |
|-----------|--------------|------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|--------------|---------|----------------|-----------------------|-------------|-------------------|---------------|
|           | -            |                  |                             |               |              |         |                |                       |             | PATE              | INT           |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                | Attorney Docket No.   |             | 21778Y            |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                | U.S. Serial No.       |             | 529 <u>,448</u>   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                | Filing Date           |             | <u>13/2006 </u>   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                | PCT Appl. No.         |             | /USO5 <b>/</b> 02 | <u> 251</u> 3 |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                | Filing Date           | 7/1         | 5/2005            |               |
|           |              |                  | ASSIGN                      | MEN'          | T AND        | AGR     | EEMEN'         | r                     |             |                   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
| S         | Signed at _  | New Yor          | K NY                        |               | _ this       | 3100    | _day of        | dune                  | , <u>20</u> | <u> 105</u>       |               |
|           | •            | •                | , -                         |               |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         | $\leq$         | and Bolledo           | <b>.</b>    |                   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              | Sandr   | o Belvedere    |                       | <del></del> | <del></del>       |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
|           | 34_1F        | New Yor<br>New Y | r MC                        |               |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
| 2         | State of     | 1000 (-1         |                             | -             |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             | SS            |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
| (         | County of    | New Y            | ORK                         |               |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
| •         |              | ***              |                             | _             |              |         |                |                       |             |                   |               |
|           |              |                  |                             |               | C            | ı       | . 2.1          | end and               |             |                   |               |
| I         | Personally   | appeared befor   | e me the abov <b>e-na</b> r | ned           |              | nar     | o Delv         | redene                |             |                   |               |
| . ma lena | sum and len  | ann ta ma ta h   | e the person(s) wh          | n execu       | ted the f    | bregoin | α instrumen    | t and acknowledged sa | id instr    | ument to be       | 3             |
| me kne    | )wii and Ki  | 2 /              | day of                      | , a. 40       |              |         |                | <b></b>               |             |                   |               |
| s/her fre | ee act and o | deed this 🍣      | day of                      | <i>~</i> /1 € | <del>-</del> | ,       | <u> 2005</u> . |                       |             |                   |               |

SYLVIA A. BELARDO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 BE6015783 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires November 9, 20<u>06</u>

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 019378 FRAME: 0707** 

| NO. 163 | 2 | Ρ. | 5 | PATENT |
|---------|---|----|---|--------|
|         |   |    |   |        |

Attorney Docket Number 21778Y U.S. Serial No. 11/629,448

Filing Date 12/13/2006 PCT Appl. No. PCT/US05/025137

Filing Date 7/15/2005

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Thomas A. Miller, David J. Witter

of 16 Garrison Road, #4, Brookline, MA 02445; and 3 Eagle Drive, Norfolk, MA 02056 respectively,

hereby sell, assign and transfer to ATON PHARMA, INC., a wholly owned subsidiary of MERCK & CO., INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, and having an office at 33 Avenue Louis Pasteur, City of Boston, State of Massachusetts, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

### HISTONE DEACETYLASE INHIBITORS

| described in an application for Patents hav | and in application(s | Serial No. 60/589,079) |          |                  |
|---|----------------------|------------------------|----------|------------------|
| filed on 07/19/2004 ; Serial No.            | filed on             | ; Serial No.           | filed on | (if applicable), |

and all our rights and privileges, including any and all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under any and all Patents which may be granted therefor, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues and continuations of said application for Patents, including any foreign applications derived therefrom, equivalent thereto or claiming priority thereof.

We request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

| We hereby authorize our attorney, Li Su                     | or an                | or an attorney with Power of Attorney in this application, |                      |          |  |  |
|---|----------------------|--|----------------------|----------|--|--|
| of the said MERCK & CO., Inc., to insert Serial No. (s), PC | T Appl. No. (s), and | Filing Date (s) of said                                    | l application(s) whe | n known. |  |  |
| Signed at MRL-Roston this                                   | day of               | <u>) 4 n. , 2005</u>                                       | <b>—.</b>            |          |  |  |
| The assum   | 1                    |  |                      |          |  |  |
| Thomas A. Miller  | •                    |  |                      | •        |  |  |
|   |                      |  |                      |          |  |  |
|   | -                    |  |                      |          |  |  |
|   |                      |  |                      |          |  |  |
|   | -                    |  | <u>-</u> -           |          |  |  |
|   |                      |  |                      |          |  |  |

**PATENT** 

Page 2 of 2

NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/1/2007